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Subject:   TRADE CORRIDORS IMPROVEMENT FUND-PROJECT BASELINE AMENDMENT  

 RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-54, AMENDING RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-34 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) amend the Trade Corridors Improvement Fund (TCIF) 
Project Baseline Agreement for Project 35, State College Boulevard Grade Separation (PPNO TC35) 
in Orange County.  The Southern California Consensus Group concurs with this amendment and the 
requested changes. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
The Orange County Transportation Authority (OCTA) proposes to amend the TCIF Project Baseline 
Agreement for Project 35, State College Boulevard Grade Separation (Project), to update the costs 
and funding plan. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
This Project was adopted in the TCIF Program by the Commission on April 10, 2008.  A Baseline 
Agreement was executed between the OCTA, the Department, and the Commission, and approved 
by the Commission on October 29, 2008, under Resolution TCIF-P-0809-04B.  A Baseline 
Agreement Amendment was approved May 11, 2011 under Resolution TCIF-P-1011-25, to update 
the delivery schedule, cost, and funding plan.  A second Baseline Agreement Amendment was 
approved April 25, 2012 under Resolution TCIF-P-1112-31, to update the delivery schedule, cost, 
and funding plan.  A third Baseline Agreement Amendment was approved January 8, 2013 under 
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-34, to update the delivery schedule. 
 
The Project is part of the Orange County Bridges Program, which will build underpasses and 
overpasses at local rail crossings to improve safety and reduce delays.  This Project will construct a 
grade separation on State College Boulevard at Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railway tracks from 
Santa Fe Avenue at the northerly terminus to approximately 700 feet south of Valencia Drive at the 
southerly terminus.  The Project will provide significant benefits to vehicle and truck traffic 
traveling on State College Boulevard by reducing delays and traffic congestion associated with the 
existing at-grade crossing.   
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OCTA is requesting to reprogram $1,783,000 in TCIF funding from TCIF Project 34, State Route 91 
Improvements, thereby increasing the TCIF programmed amount for Project 35 from $34,107,000 to 
$35,890,000 and decreasing the Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement (CMAQ) 
funding from $16,263,000 to $14,480,000.  The overall total Project cost has not changed from 
$74,644,000, as shown in the following table. 
 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

FUND SOURCE TOTAL 
Totals by Fiscal Year Totals by Project Phase 

Prior 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 PA&ED PS&E R/W CONST 

State Funds (TCIF) 

Current Approved 34,107    34,107    34,107
Change 1,783    1,783    1,783

Proposed 35,890    35,890    35,890

CMAQ  

Current Approved 17,296  1,033  16,263   1,033 16,263
Change -1,783  0  -1,783   0 -1,783

Proposed 15,513  1,033  14,480   1,033 14,480

Measure M2 

Current Approved 5,504  5,504    1,975 3,529 
Change 2,837  2,837    0 2,837 

Proposed 8,341  8,341    1,975 6,366 

City – Fullerton / OCTA 

Current Approved 4,937 1,925 3,012   305 1,620 3,012 
Change (2,837) 0 (2,837)   0 0 (2,837) 

Proposed 2,100 1,925 175   305 1,620 175 

Federal DEMO 

Current Approved 12,800  11,518  1,282   11,518 1,282
Change 0  0  0   0 0

Proposed 12,800  11,518  1,282   11,518 1,282

TOTAL 

Current Approved 74,644 1,925 21,067  51,652 305 3,595 19,092 51,652
Change 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0

Proposed 74,644 1,925 21,067  51,652 305 3,595 19,092 51,652
 

RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-54 
 

 Be it Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission does hereby amend the Trade 
Corridors Improvement Fund Baseline Agreement for Project 35, State College Boulevard Grade 
Separation (PPNO TC35), in accordance with the changes described and illustrated above.  
 
Attachment 
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